A0-20240920
STE-BSW-5120
5-6
4-5
STE-BSW-5120
4 Commssioning Procedure
5
5
5
44.8
50A
2560W
5120W
350A/3ms
Charging Temperature Range
Discharge Temperature Range
500X494X145mm
IP20
[1]
[1]
[2]
[2]
1.Test conditions:100% depth of discharg(DoD), 0.2C rate charge & discharge at 25°C.
2. Charge/discharge derating occurs when the operating temperature from -10°C to 5°C,& 45°C to 55°C.
15
For single Battery Module, turn on the air switch, Long press (more than 3 seconds)
Switch button, Normal LED will be lighted in the front panel then battery will operate
normally. L1 to L6 shows battery SOC, L7/L8 shows battery status.
For multiple Battery Modules in parallel, turn on the air switch of all batteries,long press
(more than 3 seconds) Switch button of master battery (Which connect with inverter), n
ormal LED will be lighted,battery system will automatically encode and assign lD to
each slave battery, then battery system will operate normally.
STE-BSW-5120
STE-BSW-5120
STE-BSW-5120
STE-BSW-5120
STE-BSW-5120
44.8~56.1V.
RS232
For multiple Battery Modules in parallel,turn off the air switch of all batteries,press
Switch button of master battery (which connect with inverter) more than 3s,and then
release the button, LED will flash in the front panel, the master battery will shut down
after all slave batteries shut down (Sleep mode).
For single Battery Module,turn off the air switch, Long press (more than 3 seconds)
Switch button,and then release the button,LED will flash in the front panel, the
battery will shut down.
150mm 150mm 150mm
150mm 150mm 150mm
150mm 150mm
150mm 150mm
494 145
Screw
STE-BSW-5120
RS232
1. Load power exceeding 10kW requires at least 2 units Parallel operation.
2. The maximum number of Number of parallel machines is 15. The power of the inverter
selected for the battery module must be less than the maximum output power of the battery
module.
7
7.3
Below 10kW
12kW or Below
7.1
7.2
Parallel operation                Load power                  Connection mode
1units
2-15units
2-15units
Ensure power cables are installed with the correct polarity.
A dangerous situation may arise if the polarities are reversed.
Do not create a short circuit between the
positive and negative terminals of the battery.
Ensure the polarity is correct during installation.
Incorrect communication cable connection will cause the
battery system to operate in unexpected ways which
may lead to system failure.
  Danger
  Warning
  Danger
Over 12kW
RS232
RS232
RS232
INVERTER
INVERTER
BMS
BAT+ BAT-
7.1 Wiring method of 1 units module
with power below 5kW
Warning
7.2
For 2 units -15 units is-layer module
with power 12kW or Below.
(The number of units in the middle of
the diagram is omitted, the length of
the two positive and negative poles
connecting lines must be the same.)
Warning
BAT+ BAT-
BMS
Lithium battery positive power cable
Lithium battery negative power cable
Lithium battery communication cable
Cable connection in all the following views
COMBINER BOX
+ -
When using an inverter of above 12kW, the positive and negative
ports of each battery must be connected to the combiner cabinet in the
wiring method shown in the figure below.
For 2 units -15 units is Over 12kW.
(The number of units in the middle of the diagram is omitted.In order to
ensure equal current flow, the length of the positive and negative poles
connecting lines must be the same.)
Warning
7.3
INVERTER
BMS
BAT+ BAT-
RS232
RS232
RS232
RS232
RS232
RS232
RS232
17 18
Battery should be stored in an environment with temperature range between -10°C
~+45°C, and maintained regularly according to following table with 0.5C (50 A )
current till 50% SOC after long storage time.
Temperature
Storage
Environment
Temperature
SOC
/
/
/
5%~70%
5%~70%
5%~70%
/
Note
MAINTENANCE
Commissioning Procedure
5.1
5.2